

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Environmental Law & Policy Center, and Dakota Resource Council, Appellants, v. North Dakota Public Service Commission, and Meridian Energy Group, Inc., Appellees.	Supreme Court No. 20190220 Burleigh County District Court Case No.: 08-2018-CV-02937
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Appeal from Judgment Entered on May 15, 2019
Case No. 08-2018-CV-02937
County of Burleigh, South Central Judicial District
The Honorable Bruce A. Romanick, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
MERIDIAN ENERGY GROUP, INC.**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED IF APPELLANTS'
REQUEST IS GRANTED)**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

LAWRENCE BENDER, ND Bar #03908
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501-1215
Telephone: 701.221.8700
lbender@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellee
Meridian Energy Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
I. STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. The Davis Refinery	4
B. Appellants’ Repeated Attempts to Halt the Davis Refinery	8
C. Appellants’ Complaint to the PSC and Meridian’s Successful Motion to Dismiss.....	11
D. Appellants’ Motion to Reopen the Record is Denied	16
E. The PSC Adopts the ALJ’s Recommended Decision to Dismiss the Complaint.....	18
F. The District Court Denies Appellants’ Appeal of the PSC’s Order	19
G. Appellants Appeal to this Supreme Court	21
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
VI. ARGUMENT.....	27
A. Appellants’ Argument that the PSC Applied the Wrong Standard in Granting Meridian’s Motion to Dismiss Lacks Merit	27
1. Appellants’ challenge to the PSC’s standard of review is not properly before this Court.	28
2. The PSC applied the correct standard to Meridian’s Motion to Dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction	31
3. Even if the allegations in Appellants’ Complaint are accepted as true, the PSC still lacks subject matter jurisdiction	34
B. The PSC’s Dismissal of the Complaint Without Allowing Discovery was not an Abuse of Discretion.....	40
C. The PSC’s Dismissal of the Complaint Without An Evidentiary Hearing Was Not Legal Error	45
1. Subject matter jurisdiction is a necessary prerequisite to a hearing.....	46
2. The PSC’s decision on jurisdiction was not an adjudicative proceeding	50
3. Appellants’ position would entitle any plaintiff to a hearing on any complaint.....	52
D. Appellants’ Due Process Argument Is Not Properly Before This Court and Lacks Merit	53
1. Judicial estoppel is inapplicable.....	54
2. Appellants’ due process argument is unsupported.....	57
VII. CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

Aalund v. N. Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau,
2001 ND 32, 622 N.W.2d 21029, 30, 53

Albrecht v. Metro Area Ambulance,
1998 ND 132, 580 N.W.2d 58346

Berger v. N. Dakota Dep’t of Transp.,
2011 ND 55, 795 N.W.2d 70741

Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson, Mo.,
793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015)32

Christofferson v. N. Dakota Dep’t of Health,
2007 ND 199, 742 N.W.2d 79923

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....47

Coastal Habitat All. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas,
294 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. App. 2009).....59

In re Conservation Law Found.,
188 A.3d 667 (Vt. 2018).....59

Coon v. N. Dakota Dep’t of Health,
2017 ND 215, 901 N.W.2d 718, *reh’g denied* (Sept. 29, 2017).....23

Cordie v. Tank,
538 N.W.2d 214 (N.D. 1995)47

Delaware Cty. Safe Drinking Water Coal., Inc. v. McGinty,
No. CIV. A. 07-1782, 2008 WL 2229269 (E.D. Pa. May 27, 2008).....59

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
243 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*, 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir.
2018)59

Ennis v. Williams Cty. Bd. of Commr’s,
493 N.W.2d 675 (N.D. 1992)58

Filkowski v. Dir., N. Dakota Dep’t of Transp.,
2015 ND 104, 862 N.W.2d 78523

Gustafson v. Poitra,
2018 ND 202, 916 N.W.2d 80426

Ingebretson v. Ingebretson,
2005 ND 41, 693 N.W.2d 156

Matter of Boschee,
347 N.W.2d 331 (N.D. 1984)23, 28, 30

May v. Sprynczynatyk,
2005 ND 76, 695 N.W.2d 19641

Meide v. Stenehjem ex rel. State of N.D.,
649 N.W.2d 532, 2002 ND 12855

N. Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States,
257 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D 2017).....32

<i>People to Save the Sheyenne River, Inc. v. N. Dakota Dep't of Health,</i> 2005 ND 104, 697 N.W.2d 319	25
<i>Poppe v. Stockert,</i> 2015 ND 252, 870 N.W.2d 187	42
<i>Shark v. N. States Power Co.,</i> 477 N.W.2d 251 (N.D. 1991)	44
<i>Vandall v. Trinity Hosps.,</i> 2004 ND 47, 676 N.W.2d 88	32
<i>Wright v. Eastman Kodak Co.,</i> 550 F. Supp. 2d 371 (W.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 328 F. App'x 738 (2d Cir. 2009)	42

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-01	50, 51
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21	46
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-22	12
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-40	46
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-42	28
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46	2, 3, 23, 24, 28, 30
N.D.C.C. § 49-22.1-01	2, 3, 11, 13, 34, 37
N.D.C.C. § 49-22.1-04	3, 13, 34, 37

RULES

North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12	12, 31, 32
North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56	12, 40, 42, 43
